

No. 16-135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNMENT OF BELIZE,
Petitioner,

v.

NEWCO LIMITED,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAY L. ALEXANDER
RYAN E. BULL
VERNON A. CASSIN
NOAH R. MINK
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7700

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

GERALDINE R.S. MATAKA
ROBERT WRAY, PLLC
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 350
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 349-5016

Counsel for Respondent Newco Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	3
I. Background	3
A. The Government of Belize’s breach of contract and the resulting arbitral award against it.....	3
B. The Government of Belize’s post- arbitration efforts to avoid the Award in Belize	3
II. Proceedings Below	5
A. Proceedings in the district court	5
B. The court of appeals’ decision	6
Reasons For Denying The Petition	7
I. The <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Question Does Not Merit Review Because This Case Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Conflict And Was Correctly Decided	7
A. <i>Forum non conveniens</i> does not ap- ply in this case under any circuit’s approach because the United States is the primary jurisdiction under the New York Convention.....	8
B. The D.C. Circuit’s decision in <i>TMR Energy</i> was correctly decided.....	11
C. <i>TMR Energy</i> does not conflict with this Court’s decisions.....	14
II. The Public-Policy Question Does Not Merit Review.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. There is no circuit conflict on the well-established standard governing the public-policy defense to enforcement under the New York Convention	20
B. The Government of Belize has not identified a well-defined and dominant public policy of the United States that precludes enforcement of the Award	21
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Admart AG v. Stephen & Mary Birch Found., Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10, 11, 12
<i>Asignacion v. Rickmers Genoa Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & CIE KG</i> , 783 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Atty. Gen. of Canada v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Drummond Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers, Dist. 20</i> , 748 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz E Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Fotochrome, Inc. v. Copal Co.</i> , 517 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Indus. Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshütte GmbH, 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998)</i>	21
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara, 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004)</i>	9, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara, 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)</i>	12
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach, 523 U.S. 26 (1998)</i>	14
<i>M & C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH & Co., KG, 87 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 1996)</i>	20
<i>MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier Du Cameroun, 616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010)</i>	17
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc., 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)</i>	20
<i>Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine, 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)</i>	8, 10, 11
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick, 349 U.S. 29 (1955)</i>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co. v. Societe Generale De L'Industrie Du Papier (RAKTA)</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974)	20, 23
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	25
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	8, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Rep. of Arg. v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	16
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Slaney v. Int'l Amateur Athletic Fed'n</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6, 20
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Yukos Capital S.A.R.L. v. OAO Samaraneftgaz</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	26
<i>Yukos Capital S.A.R.L. v. Samaraneftgaz</i> , 592 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2014)	22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons v. Toys</i> <i>“R” Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)	9, 24
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C § 207	6, 14, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(6)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Central Bank of Belize, Monetary Policy, https://www.centralbank.org.bz/financial-system/monetary-policy	3
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997, 330 U.N.T.S. 38	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of International Commercial Arbitration (Tentative Draft No. 3, 2013)	14
Restatement (Third) of International Commercial Arbitration (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2012).....	22
